‘At last, a well-written and well-reasoned defense of agnosticism that one
can sign up to regardless of prior religious or non-religious commitments.
| recommend this work be read by skeptics and believers alike.’

Michael Shermer, publisher of Skeptic magazine and author of How We Believe




CONTENTS

List of Hlustrations

Acknowledgements

INTRODUCTION
Cultures of Certainty
On Being Agnostic

Wisdom'’s Lovers

1  SOCRATES” QUEST: THE BEGINNING OF WISDOM
Solving the Riddle
Philosophical Creed
Beautiful People
Living Uncertainty
Know Thyself
Are Gods Good?
Marginal Belief
Inner Daemons
Socrates in Conversation
Last Words

2 COSMOLOGISTS AND DARWINISTS: THE LIMITS OF SCIENCE
The Dark Glass
A Spirituality of Science
Alchemy’s Inheritors
Paradigm Shifts

x1

xiil

AR R S

15
18
19
23
25
26
29
30
33
37

39
40
43
44
a7



viil

CONTENTS

Working with Mysteries
Humility and Hubris

VISIONS OF REALITY: SCIENCE AND WONDER
Causes and Conditions

Policies for Happiness

Metaphorical Science

Diminishing Humanity

Critical Wonderment

Ethical Import

Cultivating Humility

BaD FAITH: RELIGION AS CERTAINTY
The Atheist’s God

God Unknown

‘Proofs’ of God

The Loss of Contemplation
After Atheism

The Gift of Creation

Back to Church?

Myth and Logos

The Theist’s God

Other Fundamentalisms

CHRISTIAN AGNOSTICISM: LEARNED IGNORANCE

Varieties of Silence
Beyond Experience
Agnostic Integrity
The Problem of Exil
Wagering on God
The Charge of Deism

FOLLOWING SOCRATES: A WAY OF LIFE
Encountering Socrates

Philosophy School

Socratic Exercises

19
53

57
60
063
66
68
70

77
80

85
&7
89
o1
93
95
97
08
101
103
108

M
114
117
122
126
133
135

139
142
145
148



Contents

The Diversification of Styles
Christian Innovations
Modern Socratics

Not so Academic
Reclaiming the Religious

7 How 70 BE AN AGNOSTIC: AN APHORISTIC A-Z.
A - 1s for Agnosticism
B - remembers Francis Bacon
C - 1s for Church
D - is about Darwinism
E - is for Ethos
F - is about Facts
G - 15 on God
H - is for History
I - 1s for Imagination
K -1s for Kant
L - 1s for Love:
M - 1s for Mountains
N - 1s about Neurosis
O - is on Our Place in the Universe
P - 1s for Philesophy
Q - 1s 2 Question
R - 1s for Reading and Writing
S - 1s for Silence
T - 15 about Therapy
U - 1s for the Unorthodox
W - 15 for Why?
Y - is for You
Z - 1s Unending

Further Reading and References
Index

151
153
155
158
160

165
165
166
166
166
169
169
169
169
171
171
172
174
176
179
179
181
182
184
184
187
187
188
188

180
195



