SCIENCE, RELIGION AND THE MEANING OF LIFE MARK VERNON

'At last, a well-written and well-reasoned defense of agnosticism that one can sign up to regardless of prior religious or non-religious commitments.

I recommend this work be read by skeptics and believers alike.'

Michael Shermer, publisher of Skeptic magazine and author of How We Believe





## CONTENTS

List of Illustrations		хi
A	Acknowledgements	
Introduction Cultures of Certainty On Being Agnostic		1
	Cultures of Certainty	4
	On Being Agnostic	7
	Wisdom's Lovers	9
1	Socrates' Quest: the Beginning of Wisdom	13
	Solving the Riddle	15
	Philosophical Creed	18
	Beautiful People	19
	Living Uncertainty	23
	Know Thyself	25
	Are Gods Good?	26
	Marginal Belief	29
	Inner Daemons	30
	Socrates in Conversation	33
	Last Words	37
2	Cosmologists and Darwinists: the Limits of Science	39
	The Dark Glass	40
	A Spirituality of Science	43
	Alchemy's Inheritors	44
	Paradigm Shifts	47

	Working with Mysteries	49
	Humility and Hubris	53
3	Visions of Reality: Science and Wonder	57
	Causes and Conditions	60
	Policies for Happiness	63
	Metaphorical Science	66
	Diminishing Humanity	68
	Critical Wonderment	70
	Ethical Import	77
	Cultivating Humility	80
4	Bad Faith: Religion as Certainty	85
	The Atheist's God	87
	God Unknown	89
	'Proofs' of God	91
	The Loss of Contemplation	93
	After Atheism	95
	The Gift of Creation	97
	Back to Church?	98
	Myth and Logos	101
	The Theist's God	103
	Other Fundamentalisms	108
5	CHRISTIAN AGNOSTICISM: LEARNED IGNORANCE	111
	Varieties of Silence	114
	Beyond Experience	117
	Agnostic Integrity	122
	The Problem of Evil	126
	Wagering on God	133
	The Charge of Deism	135
6	Following Socrates: a Way of Life	139
	Encountering Socrates	142
	Philosophy School	145
	Socratic Exercises	148

	Contents	1X	
The Diversification of Styles		151	
Christian Innovations		153	
Modern Socratics		155	
Not so Academic		158	
Reclaiming the Religious		160	
7 How to Be an Agnostic: an Aphori	STIC A-Z	165	
A - is for Agnosticism		165	
B - remembers Francis Bacon		166	
C - is for Church		166	
D - is about Darwinism		166	
E - is for Ethos		169	
F - is about Facts		169	
G - is on God		169	
H - is for History		169	
I - is for Imagination		17 <b>1</b>	
K - is for Kant		171	
L - is for Love		172	
M - is for Mountains		174	
N - is about Neurosis		176	
O - is on Our Place in the Universe		179	
P - is for Philosophy		179	
Q - is a Question		181	
R - is for Reading and Writing		182	
S - is for Silence		184	
T - is about Therapy		184	
U - is for the Unorthodox		187	
W - is for Why?		187	
Y - is for You		188	
Z - is Unending		188	
Further Reading and References		189	
Index		195	